Rewarding Shareholders, Dividend and Dividend 
Distribution Policy
In order to reward shareholders, Board of Directors at its 
meeting held on May 16, 2025 approved the buy-back of 
Equity Shares of the face value of H10/- each at a price not 
exceeding H185/- (One Hundred Eighty Five ) per Equity Share 
("Maximum Buyback Price") amounting to H20 crores (Rupees 
Twenty Crores only) through the "tender offer" route, using 
stock exchange mechanism as prescribed under Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Buyback Securities) Regulations,

[...]

the Company are available on the website of the Company at 
www.dhampursugar.com

Buy Back of Equity Shares
The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held 
on May 16, 2025 approved the buy-back of 10,81,081 Equity 
Shares of the face value of H10/- each at a price not exceeding 
H185/- (One Hundred and Eighty Five only ) per Equity Share 
("Maximum Buyback Price") amounting to H20 crores ( Rupees 
Twenty Crores only ) ("Maximum Buyback size, excluding 
transaction costs and tax on Buyback"), through the "tender 
offer" route, using stock exchange mechanism as prescribed

[...]

and Exchange Board of India and the Companies Act, 2013 and 
rules made thereunder, as amended from time to time.

Share Capital
The paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as at  
31st March, 2025 stood at 6,53,87,590 Equity Shares of H10/- 
each aggregating to H65,38,75,900 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores 
Thirty-Eight Lakhs Seventy-Five Thousand and Nine Hundred 
Only).

ESOP/ESAR
During the year under review, the Company has not issued any 
shares or convertible securities or shares with differential 
voting rights, nor has granted any stock option, sweat equity 
or warrants.

Change in the Nature of Business